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MEMORANDUM 
 
To:  Robert C. Bobb  
  City Administrator 
  Office of the City Administrator 
 
From:  Wayne C. Witkowski 
  Deputy Attorney General 
  Legal Counsel Division 
 
Date:  December 13, 2004 
 
Subject: Legal Advice Regarding Whether the District is in Compliance With 

Statutory Requirements Concerning Assistance to and Coordination 
with Advisory Neighborhood Commissions (ANCs)  

                        (AL-04-679) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
This responds to your request (via an e-mail on your behalf from Tara Jones of your 
office) dated November 24, 2004, seeking legal advice concerning the District’s 
compliance with section 15(c) of the Advisory Neighborhood Commissions Act of 1975, 
effective October 10, 1975, D.C. Law 1-21, as amended by the Comprehensive Advisory 
Neighborhood Commissions Reform Amendment Act of 2000, (collectively, the ANC 
Act) effective June 27, 2000, D.C. Law 13-135, D.C. Official Code § 1-309.13(c) (2003 
Supp.), which requires the District to provide technical assistance to ANCs, and specifies 
the methods for receiving input from and coordinating government services to ANCs. 
 
 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
For the reasons that follow, we conclude that the District is in substantial compliance 
with section 15(c) (D.C. Official Code § 1-309.13(c)) of the ANC Act.  The District 
endeavors to provide technical assistance to ANCs as needed, has staff assigned to 
coordinate government services, provides agency representatives to each ward, and has 
the equivalent of the statutorily mandated “service area committees” available to serve 
each ward.  
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ANALYSIS 
 
Section 15(c) of the ANC Act states: 

 
The Mayor shall appoint a service area coordinator for each ward 
who shall act as the chairperson of the service area committee in 
that ward and shall coordinate all District government services at 
the ward level of residents of the ward.  The head of each District 
government department or agency that delivers services at the 
ward level shall appoint a service area manager who shall oversee 
the day-to-day operations of the department or agency within the 
ward and shall represent that department or agency on the service 
area committee of that ward.  The service area coordinators and 
managers shall work closely with the Commissions in their service 
area ward and shall provide them with any technical assistance 
necessary to the performance of their duties and responsibilities. 

 
You advise that Neighborhood Service Coordinators currently are in each ward of the 
city and that these coordinators work with representatives from the District’s agencies to 
coordinate the work of these agencies.  You further advise that these agency 
representatives comprise “Core Teams” that, together with the Neighborhood Service 
Coordinators and various community representatives (including non-profit groups, 
ANC’s, and resident associations) work collaboratively to develop “strategic workplans” 
designed to address issues affecting certain District communities.  In addition, agencies 
that actually deliver services to the community have ward managers who work within the 
agency to ensure service delivery.  Finally, you state that the Office of Community 
Affairs in the Executive Office of the Mayor has a staff position dedicated to ANC 
relations and, in any event, the Neighborhood Service Coordinators are accessible to 
ANCs for any technical assistance necessary to the performance of their duties and 
responsibilities.   
 
Based upon these representations, we conclude that the District is in substantial 
compliance with section 15(c) of the ANC Act (D.C. Official Code § 1-309.13(c) (2004 
Supp.). 
 
The requirements of section 15(c) may be viewed distinctly as:  1) appointment of a 
service area coordinator; 2) creation of service area committees; 3) appointment of 
service area managers from the agencies; and 4) provision of technical assistance to 
ANCs.  Each is discussed seriatum.   
 
The term “service area coordinator” is not defined in the ANC Act except insofar as it is 
described in section 15(c) itself.  As set forth above, that section requires the service area 
coordinator to act as the chairperson of the “service area committee” (a term similarly 
undefined) in each ward and to coordinate all District government services at the ward 
level to residents of the ward.  Though your description of the duties of Neighborhood 
Service Coordinators appears to meet the criteria of coordinating government services, 
there is no mention of whether these individuals also serve as chairpersons of service area 
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committees, or whether these committees separately exist.  Instead, you state that 
Neighborhood Service Coordinators work with representatives from each agency, or 
“Core Teams,” and that the Core Teams are chaired by the Neighborhood Service 
Coordinators.  The question then is whether these Core Teams may be considered 
equivalent to service area committees.  From the information provided, we agree that 
they are so equivalent.    
 
Though no statutory definition is provided for the term “service area committee” (and 
none can be gleaned from the legislative history contained in the Council’s Committee 
Report to D.C. Law 1-58) we can ascribe to it some contextual meaning from the term’s 
usage in the statute.  A service area committee is to be made up, at a minimum, of 
representatives of District agencies known as “service area managers,” with the “service 
area coordinator” serving as its chairperson.  A service area manager is only required for 
those agencies or departments that provide services at the “ward level.”  The statute is 
silent on the purpose of the service area committees or even the types of activities in 
which the committees are supposed to engage, but it does require that these committees 
must be in each ward.  Core Teams appear to be similarly comprised of representatives 
from District agencies who coordinate the work of their agencies.  Although the 
coordination of such services is focused on what are referred to as Persistent Problem 
Areas – what you describe as “areas that require the assistance of two or more agencies 
and have longstanding problems” – you nonetheless advise that Core Teams are available 
to every ward of the District.1  
 
Moreover, you advise that representatives from 18 District agencies serve on the Core 
Teams.  Though the statute requires such agency representatives to be “service area 
managers,” we see no reason why “ward managers” (as you refer to them) or other 
agency representatives (i.e. “front-line employees”) may not serve the same role – that is 
to coordinate their agencies’ delivery of services at the ward level.  As long as this 
occurs, and the Core Team membership includes (at a minimum) representatives from 
those agencies that actually deliver services at the ward level, the District is in 
compliance. 
 
Second, the District appears to be providing the requisite “technical assistance” to ANCs 
required by section 15(c).  Not only is there a designated staff person to assist ANCs in 
the Office of Community Affairs in the Executive Office of the Mayor, but according to 
your query, the Neighborhood Service Coordinators as well as the agency representatives 
are available upon request to provide ANCs any technical assistance necessary to the 
performance of their duties and responsibilities.  Examples given include providing 
contact information to agency representatives, advising ANCs concerning how to request 
road repairs, signage, and speed calming devices, and how to request various scheduled 
city services.  Though the term “technical assistance” is not defined, we agree with an 
expansive definition (as suggested in your query) rather than one that would unfairly 
limit or narrow the assistance ANCs could expect to receive.  In the absence of any 
particular challenge to the adequacy of assistance to ANCs, and based upon the 
representations in your query, we conclude that the District is in compliance with this 
portion of the ANC Act. 
 
                                                           
1 This fact was confirmed by Tara Jones of your office in a follow-up request for information by our Office. 
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Accordingly, we conclude from the information provided to us that the District is in 
substantial compliance with section 15(c) of the ANC Act.      
 
 
 
WCW/dps 
 


